
 
CITY OF SUNNYVALE REPORT 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
 

 July 15, 2009 
 
 
File Number: 2009-0384 Permit Type:  Variance 

Location: 1004 Essex Avenue     (near Garner Dr.)    (APN: 110-11-001) 

Applicant/Owner: Susan Mueller-Robb 

Staff Contact: Shaunn Mendrin, (408) 730-7429 
 
Project Description: Application for a Variance from the Sunnyvale Municipal 
Code section 19.48.020 to allow a 4' front yard fence in the driveway vision 
triangle, subject to modifications as noted in the Conditions of Approval. 
 
Reason for Permit: A Variance is required for  fences that exceed 3' in height 
within the driveway vision triangle. 

Issues: Safety and Aesthetics 

Recommendation: Approve Variance with Modifications to reduce the height 
of the fence panels along the front property line to 3’ and allowing three fence 
posts to remain at 4’ within t he driveway vision triangle. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 Existing Proposed 
General Plan: Residential Low Density Same 

Zoning District: R-0 Same 
Fence Height: 4’ Same 

 

Previous Planning Projects related to Subject Application   No 
Neighborhood Preservation Complaints  No 
Deviations from Standard Zoning Requirements 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an existing 4 foot 
fence within the driveway vision triangle. 

Yes 

 
Background:  The subject property is located within the Orchard Gardens 
neighborhood, which contains a mixture of fence types, including wood, chain 
link and wrought iron. The fence was constructed without permit 
approximately 22 years ago. The applicant received a courtesy notice from 
Neighborhood Preservation regarding the existing fence. Subsequently, the 
owner submitted a variance application to legalize it.  
 
Proposed Fence:  The existing fence is located within the required front yard 
and extends the width of the property. The fence is constructed of black 
wrought iron and is 4’ tall. The wrought iron slats are approximately 1/2” wide 
with 2” spacing. Therefore, the fence is more than 50% open. The section of 
fence that spans the driveway is retractable and folds either to the left or the 
right of the driveway (see Attachment B). The section folding in to the left can 
be moved generally out of the driveway vision triangle. The section folding to 
the right, near the pedestrian gate, can be moved, but a remainder of the fence 
is still located within the driveway vision triangle (approximately 9’). See Staff 
Recommended Modification discussion below. 
 
Driveway Vision Triangle / Safety:  SMC 19.34.060 requires that 10-foot 
driveway vision triangles be maintained clear of obstructions over 3’ high. A 
driveway vision triangle is defined in SMC 19.12 as “the triangle area created 
by a line connecting points along the back edge of a public sidewalk and out 
edge of a driveway, which points are established 10’ distant from the 
intersection of the back edge of the sidewalk and the outer edge of the 
driveway.”  The intent of this requirement is to promote safety and reduce the 
potential for accidents and injury by providing drivers a better view of 
pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular traffic while backing out from the driveway.   
 
Two portions of the fence are located within the driveway vision triangles (as 
noted above). The left section can generally be moved out of the vision triangle, 
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this in combination with the openness of the fence, allow adequate visibility.  
The section folding to the right only moves a slight portion of the fence out of 
the driveway vision triangle. A large section, approximately 9’ remains within 
the vision triangle and it may possibly impede visibility at certain points. As 
noted above, the fence is more than 50% open; however, the Sunnyvale 
Municipal Code does not currently provide flexible requirements for vision 
triangles based on fence materials uses. Instead, requirements are based on 
total height.  
 
Staff Recommended Fence Modification:  Section 19.34.060 also allows 
trees to be located within the vision triangle as long as the bottom 3’ is pruned 
clear. Staff met with the applicant to discuss options to address the issue. The 
only feasible option for the applicant to retain fencing would require that 
adjustments be made to lower the panels to 3’.  The applicant is concerned 
about adjusting the height of the posts, as two are quite thick and needed to 
support the weight of the driveway gates.  Since this section of the code does 
essentially allow a tree trunk(s) to be located within the vision triangle, staff is 
recommending approval of the variance application requiring the reduction of 
the panels to 3’ and allowing three posts to remain at 4’ with the driveway 
vision triangle.  
 
Public Contact:  17 notices were sent to surrounding property owners and 
residents adjacent to subject site in addition to standard noticing practice. No 
letters in opposition were received. The applicant has provided letters in 
support of the variance request (see Attachment D).  
 
Environmental Determination: A Categorical Exemption Class 1 (minor 
alterations to existing facilities) relieves this project from CEQA provisions. 
 

FINDINGS   
In order to approve the Variance all of the following findings must be made:   
 
1. Because of exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property, or use, including size, shape topography, 
location or surroundings, the strict application of the ordinance is 
found to deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity and within the same zoning district, and  
 
Staff is recommending approval of the variance subject to the fence 
panels being lowered to 3’ in height along the front of the property.  
This will allow for ample visibility and safety for access to the site.  In 
addition, staff is recommending that the 4’ fence posts be allowed to 
remain within the driveway vision triangle as they will cause no more 
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interference than a tree trunk.  There will be a total of three posts 
located within the driveway vision triangle.  The Zoning Code does allow 
for trees to be located within the vision triangle and the remaining 
posts will act as such in this case.  The posts, which are narrow in 
width, will remain the same size and not impede visibility, although a 
variance will be required to the posts to remain.  The modifications 
proposed will allow the property owner to enjoy fencing similar to that 
found in the neighborhood.   

 
2. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare or injurious to the property, improvements, or uses 
within the immediate vicinity and within the same zoning district, and 
 
Granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare 
since the height of the panels can be adjusted down to 3’ in height, 
with the exception of the posts.  The adjusted fence panels will allow for 
ample visibility for access to the subject site.  

 
3. Upon granting of the variance, the intent and purpose of the ordinance 

will still be served and the recipient of the variance will not be granted 
special privileges not enjoyed by other surrounding property owners 
within the same zoning district.  

 
Granting of the variance will not be granting the applicant special 
privileges since the fence will be adjusted to 3’ in height, with the 
exception of the posts which, as noted above, would be similar to a tree 
trunk which is allowed within the vision triangle. It is also important to 
note that a post is generally smaller that a column.  
 
Staff was able to make the variance findings noted above.  
 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Variance with additional modifications.  

2. Deny the Variance. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Alternative 1. Approve the Variance subject to the modifications in Condition of 
Approval #1.  
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Reviewed by: 
Steve Lynch 
Senior Planner 

Prepared By:  Shaunn Mendrin, Senior Planner 

 
Attachments: 
 
A. Standard Requirements and Recommended Conditions of Approval (if 

approved) 
B. Site Plan and Photos  
C. Variance Finding from the Applicant 
D. Letters in Support of the Variance Request 
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Standard Requirements  

The following is a list of standard requirements. This list is intended to assist 
the applicant and public in understanding basic related requirements, and is 
not intended as an exhaustive list. These requirements cannot be waived or 
modified.  

A. Permit Expiration: The Variance for the use shall expire if the use is 
discontinued for a period of one year or more.  

B. Permit Lapse if not Exercised: The Variance shall be null and void two 
years from the date of approval by the final review authority at a public 
hearing if the approval is not exercised, unless a written request for an 
extension is received prior to expiration date and is approved by the 
Director of Community Development. 

 
Recommended Conditions of Approval  

In addition to complying with all applicable City, County, State and Federal 
Statutes, Codes, Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations, Permittee expressly 
accepts and agrees to comply with the following conditions of approval of this 
Permit: 
 

1. Fence Modifications: The existing fence shall be modified as follows: 

a. Fence panels shall be lowered to a maximum height of 3’ and three 
posts may remain at 4’ within the driveway vision triangle.  

 


























